EXPLANATION OF THE CODES USED IN STATISTICAL TABLES
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Type of industry of corporation
Type of industry of company

Agriculture

Forestry

Fisheries

Mining

Construction

Construction work, general, including public

and private construction work
Miscellaneous construction work

Manufacturing
Manufacture of food

Manufacture of textile mill products, except
apparel and other finished products made from
fabrics and similar materials

Manufacture of apparel and other finished
products made from fabrics and similar
materials

Manufacture of lumber and wood products, except
furniture

Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products
Printing and allied industries

Manufacture of chemical and allied products
Manufacture of petroleum and coal products
Manufacture of ceramic, stone and clay products
Manufacture of iron and steel

Manufacture of non—ferrous metals and products
Manufacture of fabricated metal products
Manufacture of general machinery

Manufacture of electrical machinery, equipment
and supplies

Manufacture of transportation equipment

Manufacture of precision instruments and
machinery

Miscellaneous manufacturing
Electricity, gas, heat supply and water

Production, transmission and distribution of
electricity

Manufacture of gas, heat supply, collection,
purification and distribution of water, and
sewage collection, processing and disposal

Information and communications

Communications, information services

Broadcasting, video picture, sound

information, character information production
and distribution

Transport
Railway transport
Road passenger and road freight transport

Miscellaneous transport

AJ
AJ1
AJ2
AK
AK1
AK2
AL
AM
AM1
AM2
AN
AN1

AN2
AO
AP
AQ
AQ1
AQ2
AQ3
AQ4
AQ5

AQ6
AQ7
AQ8

BAL
BA2
BA3
BA4
BA5
BA6
BA7
BAS
BA9
BA10O
BAL1
BA12
BA13
BA14
BA1b5
BA16
BB1
BB2
BB3

Wholesale and retail trade
Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Finance and insurance

Financial institutions

Insurance institutions

Real estate

Eating and drinking places, accommodations
Eating and drinking places
Accommodations

Medical, health care and welfare

Medical and other health services, public

health and hygiene
Social insurance and social welfare

Education, learning support

Compound services

Services

Professional services

Living-related and personal services
Services for amusement and hobbies

Waste disposal business

Automobile maintenance services, machine, etc.
repair services

Miscellaneous business services
Religion

Miscellaneous services
Amount of capital

Less than 1 million yen
1 - 2 million yen

2 — 3 million yen

3 - 5 million yen

5 - 10 million yen

10 — 30 million yen

30 - 50 million yen

50 — 100 million yen
100 - 200 million yen
200 — 300 million yen
300 — 500 million yen
500 — 1000 million yen
1 - 2 billion yen

2 — 5 billion yen

5 — 10 billion yen

10 billion yen or over
Less than 10 million yen
10 — 30 million yen

30 - 50 million yen



BB4
BB5
BB6

DA
DB
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9

EA
EAL

EA2
EA3
EA4
EB
EC
ED
EE
EE1
EE2
EE3
EE4
EE5
EE6

FAL
FA2
FA3
FA4
FAS
FA6
FA7
FA8
FA9
FA10
FA1l
FB1

50 — 100 million yen

100 — 1000 million yen

10 billion yen or over
Number of branch offices
Location of the land
Location of the head office
Hokkaido district

Tohoku district

Kanto district

Hokuriku district

Chubu district

Kinki district

Chugoku district

Shikoku district

Kyushu and Okinawa district
Type of organization

Stock company

Listing on 1st section of Tokyo stock exchange,
Osaka stock exchange and Nagoya stock exchange

Listing on the other exchange than above

Not listing

Not reported

Limited company

Limited or unlimited partnership
Mutual insurance company
Corporation other than company
Social welfare corporation
Educational foundation
Medical corporation
Religious corporation
Cooperative and association
Others

Number of regular employees
Less than 5 persons

5 — 9 persons

10 — 19 persons

20 — 29 persons

30 — 49 persons

50 — 99 persons

100 — 299 persons

300 — 999 persons

1000 — 1999 persons

2000 - 4999 persons

More than 4999 persons

Less than 10 persons

FB2
FB3
FB4
FB5

G1
G2
G3
G4
Gb
G6
G7
G8
G9
G10
G11
G12
G13
G14

H1
H2
H3
H4
H5
H6
H7
H8
H9
H10
H11
H12
H13
H14

I1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
110

10 = 29 persons

30 = 99 persons

100 — 299 persons

More than 299 persons
Total tenure size of land
Less than 100 m?

100 - 200 m?

200 - 500 m?

500 — 1,000 m?

1,000 - 2,000 m

2,000 - 5,000 m

5,000 - 10,000 m*

10, 000 — 20, 000 m?

20, 000 - 50, 000 m’

50,000 - 100, 000 m’

100, 000 — 500, 000 m?

500, 000 - 1, 000, 000 m?

1, 000, 000 - 10, 000, 000 m*
10, 000, 000 m? or over
Year of acquisition

1950 or before

1951 - 1960
1961 - 1970
1971 - 1980
1981 - 1985
1986 - 1990
1991 - 1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

Size per one lot of building site

Less than 50 m’

50 - 100 m?
100 - 200 m?
200 - 300 m?
300 - 500 m?

500 - 1,000 m’

1,000 - 2,000 m*
2,000 - 5,000 m?
5,000 - 10,000 m*

10, 000 m®* or over

etc.



71
72
ZA
7B
ZC
ZD
ZE

ZE1

ZE2
ZF

ZF1
ZF2

ZF3

ZF4

ZFb5
ZF6
LET
ZF8
ZF9
ZF10
ZF11
ZF12
ZF13
ZF14

ZF15
ZF16

ZF17

ZG
ZG1

G2

ZH

ZH1
ZH2
ZH3
ZH4

Type of industry of corporation
Type of industry of company
Agriculture

Forestry

Fishery

Mining

Construction

Construction work, general including public

and private construction work
Other construction industries
Manufacturing

Manufacture of food

Manufacture of textile mill products, except
apparel and other finished products made from
fabrics and similar materials

Manufacture of apparel and other finished
products made from fabrics and similar
materials

Manufacture of lumber and wood products, except
furniture

Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products
Publishing, printing and allied industries
Manufacture of chemical and allied products
Manufacture of petroleum and coal products
Manufacture of ceramic, stone and clay products
Manufacture of iron and steel

Manufacture of non—ferrous metals and products
Manufacture of fabricated metal products
Manufacture of general machinery

Manufacture of electrical machinery, equipment
and supplies

Manufacture of transportation equipment

Manufacture of precision instruments and
machinery

Other manufacturing industries including
furniture

Electricity, gas, heat supply and water

Production, collection and distribution of
electricity
heat

collection, purification and distribution of

Manufacture of gas, supply, and

water, sewage collection, processing and

disposal

Transport and communications

Railway transport

Road passenger and road freight transport
Other transport industries

Telecommunications

Z1

Z11
12
Z13
Al

ZJ1
YAV
ZK

ZL

ZL1
ZL2

ZL3

ZL4
ZLb

ZL6

ZL7
ZL8
ZL9
ZL10
ZL11
ZL12
ZL13

Wholesale and retail trade, eating and drinking
places

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Eating and drinking places
Finance and insurance

Finance

Insurance

Real estate

Services

Domestic and personal services

Hotels,
places

boarding houses and other lodging

Amusement and recreation services, except
motion picture and video production

Automobile and machine repair services

Motion picture and video production,
broadcasting

Cooperative associations not  elsewhere
classified

Other business services

Waste treatment services

Medical and public health services

Social insurance and social welfare
Education and scientific research institutes
Religion

Other services



