EXPLANATION OF THE CODES USED IN STATISTICAL TABLES

A1	Type of industry of corporation	АJ	Wholesale and retail trade
A2	Type of industry of company	AJ1	Wholesale trade Wholesale trade
AA	Agriculture	AJ2	Retail trade
AB	Forestry	AK	Finance and insurance
AC	Fisheries	AK1	Finance and insurance Financial institutions
AD	Mining		Insurance institutions
AE	Construction	AK2	
AE1	Construction work, general, including public	AL	Real estate
	and private construction work	AM	Eating and drinking places, accommodations
AE2	Miscellaneous construction work	AM1	Eating and drinking places
AF	Manufacturing	AM2	Accommodations
AF1	Manufacture of food	AN	Medical, health care and welfare
AF2	Manufacture of textile mill products, except	AN1	Medical and other health services, public health and hygiene
	apparel and other finished products made from fabrics and similar materials	AN2	Social insurance and social welfare
AF3	Manufacture of apparel and other finished	AO	Education, learning support
	products made from fabrics and similar	AP	Compound services
AF4	materials Manufacture of lumber and wood products, except	AQ	Services
	furniture	AQ1	Professional services
AF5	Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products	AQ2	Living-related and personal services
AF6	Printing and allied industries	AQ3	Services for amusement and hobbies
AF7	Manufacture of chemical and allied products	AQ4	Waste disposal business
AF8	Manufacture of petroleum and coal products	AQ5	Automobile maintenance services, machine, etc.
AF9	Manufacture of ceramic, stone and clay products		repair services
AF10	Manufacture of iron and steel	AQ6	Miscellaneous business services
AF11	Manufacture of non-ferrous metals and products	AQ7	Religion
AF12	Manufacture of fabricated metal products	AQ8	Miscellaneous services
AF13	Manufacture of general machinery	В	Amount of capital
AF14	Manufacture of electrical machinery, equipment	BA1	Less than 1 million yen
AE1E	and supplies	BA2	1 - 2 million yen
AF15	Manufacture of transportation equipment	BA3	2 - 3 million yen
AF16	Manufacture of precision instruments and machinery	BA4	3 - 5 million yen
AF17	Miscellaneous manufacturing	BA5	5 - 10 million yen
AG	Electricity, gas, heat supply and water	BA6	10 - 30 million yen
AG1	Production, transmission and distribution of	BA7	30 - 50 million yen
100	electricity	BA8	50 - 100 million yen
AG2	Manufacture of gas, heat supply, collection, purification and distribution of water, and	BA9	100 - 200 million yen
	sewage collection, processing and disposal	BA10	200 - 300 million yen
AH	Information and communications	BA11	300 - 500 million yen
AH1	Communications, information services	BA12	500 - 1000 million yen
AH2	Broadcasting, video picture, sound	BA13	1 - 2 billion yen
	information, character information production and distribution	BA14	2 - 5 billion yen
ΑI	Transport	BA15	5 - 10 billion yen
AI1	Railway transport	BA16	10 billion yen or over
AI2	Road passenger and road freight transport	BB1	Less than 10 million yen
AI3	Miscellaneous transport	BB2	10 - 30 million yen

BB3 30 - 50 million yen

BB4	50 - 100 million yen	FB2	10 - 29 persons
BB5	100 - 1000 million yen	FB3	30 - 99 persons
BB6	10 billion yen or over	FB4	100 - 299 persons
C	Number of branch offices	FB5	More than 299 persons
DA	Location of the land	G	Total tenure size of land
DB	Location of the head office	G1	Less than 100 m^2
D1	Hokkaido district	G2	100 - 200 m ²
D2	Tohoku district	G3	200 - 500 m ²
D3	Kanto district	G4	500 - 1,000 m ²
D4	Hokuriku district	G5	1,000 - 2,000 m ²
D5	Chubu district	G6	2,000 - 5,000 m ²
D6	Kinki district	G7	5,000 - 10,000 m ²
D7	Chugoku district	G8	10,000 - 20,000 m ²
D8	Shikoku district	G9	20, 000 - 50, 000 m ²
D9	Kyushu and Okinawa district	G10	50,000 - 100,000 m ²
Е	Type of organization	G11	100,000 - 500,000 m ²
EA	Stock company	G12	500,000 - 1,000,000 m ²
EA1	Listing on 1st section of Tokyo stock exchange,	G13	1,000,000 - 10,000,000 m ²
	Osaka stock exchange and Nagoya stock exchange	G14	10,000,000 m ² or over
EA2	Listing on the other exchange than above	Н	Year of acquisition
EA3	Not listing	H1	1950 or before
EA4	Not reported	Н2	1951 - 1960
EB	Limited company	НЗ	1961 - 1970
EC	Limited or unlimited partnership	H4	1971 - 1980
ED	Mutual insurance company	Н5	1981 - 1985
EE	Corporation other than company	Н6	1986 - 1990
EE1	Social welfare corporation	Н7	1991 - 1995
EE2	Educational foundation	Н8	1996
EE3	Medical corporation	Н9	1997
EE4	Religious corporation	H10	1998
EE5	Cooperative and association	H11	1999
EE6	Others	H12	2000
F	Number of regular employees	H13	2001
FA1	Less than 5 persons	H14	2002
FA2	5 - 9 persons	Ι	Size per one lot of building site, etc.
FA3	10 - 19 persons	I1	Less than 50 m ²
FA4	20 - 29 persons	12	$50 - 100 \text{ m}^2$
FA5	30 - 49 persons	13	$100 - 200 \text{ m}^2$
FA6	50 - 99 persons	14	$200 - 300 \text{ m}^2$
FA7	100 - 299 persons	15	$300 - 500 \text{ m}^2$
FA8	300 - 999 persons	16	500 - 1,000 m ²
FA9	1000 - 1999 persons	17	1,000 - 2,000 m ²
FA10	2000 - 4999 persons	18	2,000 - 5,000 m ²
FA11	More than 4999 persons	19	5,000 - 10,000 m ²
FB1	Less than 10 persons	I10	$10,000 \text{ m}^2 \text{ or over}$

- Z1 Type of industry of corporation
- Z2 Type of industry of company
- ZA Agriculture
- ZB Forestry
- ZC Fishery
- ZD Mining
- ZE Construction
- ZE1 Construction work, general including public and private construction work
- ZE2 Other construction industries
- ZF Manufacturing
- ZF1 Manufacture of food
- ZF2 Manufacture of textile mill products, except apparel and other finished products made from fabrics and similar materials
- ZF3 Manufacture of apparel and other finished products made from fabrics and similar materials
- ZF4 Manufacture of lumber and wood products, except furniture
- ZF5 Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products
- ZF6 Publishing, printing and allied industries
- ZF7 Manufacture of chemical and allied products
- ZF8 Manufacture of petroleum and coal products
- ZF9 Manufacture of ceramic, stone and clay products
- ZF10 Manufacture of iron and steel
- ZF11 Manufacture of non-ferrous metals and products
- ZF12 Manufacture of fabricated metal products
- ZF13 Manufacture of general machinery
- ${\it ZF14}$ $\,$ Manufacture of electrical machinery, equipment and supplies
- ZF15 Manufacture of transportation equipment
- ZF16 Manufacture of precision instruments and machinery
- ZF17 Other manufacturing industries including furniture
- ZG Electricity, gas, heat supply and water
- ZG1 Production, collection and distribution of electricity
- ZG2 Manufacture of gas, heat supply, and collection, purification and distribution of water, sewage collection, processing and disposal
- ZH Transport and communications
- ZH1 Railway transport
- ZH2 Road passenger and road freight transport
- ZH3 Other transport industries
- ZH4 Telecommunications

- ZI Wholesale and retail trade, eating and drinking places
- ZI1 Wholesale trade
- ZI2 Retail trade
- ZI3 Eating and drinking places
- Z.J Finance and insurance
- ZJ1 Finance
- ZI2 Insurance
- ZK Real estate
- ZL Services
- ZL1 Domestic and personal services
- ZL2 Hotels, boarding houses and other lodging places
- ZL3 Amusement and recreation services, except motion picture and video production
- ZL4 Automobile and machine repair services
- ZL5 Motion picture and video production, broadcasting
- ZL6 Cooperative associations not elsewhere classified
- ZL7 Other business services
- ZL8 Waste treatment services
- ZL9 Medical and public health services
- ZL10 Social insurance and social welfare
- ZL11 Education and scientific research institutes
- ZL12 Religion
- ZL13 Other services